Minutes of Petersfield RFC AGM
Held on 2nd  May 2017  at PRFC clubhouse.

There were 39club members present. (43 last year)
1. Apologies for absence.
There were a number of apologies for absence from club members and VPs. The only officer who apologised for his absence was the treasurer, Andrew Willson.
2. Minutes of previous AGM: 
These had previously been circulated to all attendees and posted on the website
3. Matters arising; 
There were no matters arising.
4. Chairman’s report (Stuart Barden)
Stuart Barden gave another positive report on the success of the club both on and off the pitch this year. His highlight was watching the 1st XV consistently win games when he hosted another 10 very high quality sponsored lunches. He congratulated the team on winning both the Hampshire Plate and Hampshire division 1.He paid thanks to James Alder and the club coaches, and all the on field support from the players. The club is very grateful to all those who give up their time to coach and manage rugby. Next season the club’s 1st XV with be in London SW3, and the club hopes to thrive at that level.
Stuart paid thanks to Wendy Wilson for running the clubhouse so well, and for the volunteers and staff members who made visiting PRFC such a pleasure for players, members, visitors and supporters.
The club’s facilities have continued to improve, notably the new patio and the players’ runout installed this season. 
There have been several memorable events at the club this season: the Royal Navy game which raised £2,200 for local dementia charities, the Army Fijian 7s, all six of the County mini age groups finals days (again), and a new event – a Hampshire Fire and Rescue day which we hope will become an annual event.
Stuart thanked all those who have given up their time to help run the club, especially the age group managers. The one person who is stepping down in David Haworth, the commercial manager, who was thanked. He will be replaced by Charlotte & Jon Rosenblatt.
Here’s to an even better 2017/8 season!
5. Secretary’s report (Rob Mocatta)
Club administration
·  Operating committee met 10 times,  Average attendance was between 10 and 15 people
Club communication
·  PRFC continuing strong social media presence . Thanks to Paul Harrington for running it
· Club website (www.pitchero.com/clubs/petersfield ) also thriving
International tickets
	Once again the club was able to obtain significant international tickets for its members, and thanks to the new RFU system everyone who applied by the deadline was able to get tickets.
	Season
	09/10
	10/11
	11/12
	12/13
	13/14
	14/15
	15/16
	16/17

	Italy
	6
	25
	10
	53
	12
	52
	15
	80

	France
	53
	71
	4
	92
	8
	35
	6
	72

	Scotland
	0
	82
	2
	59
	26
	35
	7
	67

	Wales
	61
	4
	55
	2
	55
	4
	41
	4

	Ireland
	56
	2
	55
	7
	45
	4
	45
	2

	New Zealand
	89
	117
	
	107
	84
	38
	
	

	Australia
	63
	67
	
	69
	88
	38
	
	62

	South Africa
	
	67
	
	117
	53
	38
	
	62

	Argentina
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	65

	Fiji
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	56

	Spring International
	
	
	
	
	
	
	174
	

	Total
	328
	435
	126
	506
	371
	244
	288
	470



Discipline
· Better season for discipline for PRFC. 
·  Two red cards – both effectively for team offences
Touch Rugby
·  PRFC ran “turn up and touch” all summer. Again very successful
· Many thanks to Gerry Devlin for running it.
Clubhouse volunteers on Sundays
· RBS Rugby Force Volunteer weekend June 24th this year. 
6. Treasurer’s report (Andrew Willson)
These are draft numbers. Full year figures will be filed shortly, and will be very similar to figures shown below.

Source of income for PRFC: 2016/7 year

Overall financial position (draft)
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7. Motion to approve draft 2017 accounts without Formal Audit
This was proposed and seconded and unanimously approved
8. Election of officers
The President, secretary and treasurer were all re-elected. The Chairman was re-elected by the other officers
9. Election of Vice Presidents
Colin Billyard, Gerry Devlin and Bob Trigg were elected as a Vice President. Clive Waller, as President, will write to the three of them. 
10. Awards presentations:
i. President’s Award
This was awarded to Sara Bambrough Smith
ii. Andy Millar Shield
[bookmark: _GoBack]This was awarded to Steve Dryden
11. Any other business
There was no significant other business.
Bar	Family Subs	Catering	Sponsorship 	&	 Advertising	Donations 	&	 Fundraising	Café	Shop 	Other (facilities, Tournaments)	Senior Subs 	&	 Match Fees	39250	34000	27400	26600	19400	13000	10400	8400	6850	image3.emf



Clubhouse
Bar income
Bar purchases
Bar contribution
Catering income
Catering purchases
Catering costs
Catering contribution
Café income
Café purchases
Café contribution
Shop income
Shop purchases
Shop contribution
Net fundraising contribution
Hiring income
Other income/costs
Gross Contribution



Staff costs
Bar
Catering
Café
Clubhouse manager
Other



Net Clubhouse Contribution



Var



£ £ £ £ £ 



39,251 42,139 (2,888)
(28,600) (22,441) (6,159)



10,651 19,698 (9,047)
27,423 19,173 8,250 



(17,115) (13,581) (3,534)
(167) (1,780) 1,613 



10,141 3,812 6,329 
12,907 10,723 2,184 
(1,150) (1,077) (73)



11,757 9,646 2,111 
10,400 9,372 1,028 



(11,376) (6,858) (4,518)
(976) 2,514 (3,490)



2,722 2,700 22 
3,899 5,769 (1,870)



- (175) 175 
38,194 43,964 (5,770)



5,112 5,674 562 
16,064 18,563 2,499 
3,745 3,185 (560)
6,000 - (6,000)
2,262 1,351 (911)



(33,183) (28,773) (4,410)
5,011 15,191 (10,180)
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Clubhouse

Bar income

Bar purchases

Bar contribution

Catering income

Catering purchases

Catering costs

Catering contribution

Café income

Café purchases

Café contribution

Shop income

Shop purchases

Shop contribution

Net fundraising contribution

Hiring income

Other income/costs

Gross Contribution

Staff costs

Bar

Catering

Café

Clubhouse manager

Other

Net Clubhouse Contribution

Var

£  £  £  £ 

£ 

39,251  42,139 

(2,888)

(28,600) (22,441)

(6,159)

10,651  19,698 

(9,047)

27,423  19,173 

8,250 

(17,115) (13,581)

(3,534)

(167) (1,780)

1,613 

10,141  3,812 

6,329 

12,907  10,723 

2,184 

(1,150) (1,077)

(73)

11,757  9,646 

2,111 

10,400  9,372 

1,028 

(11,376) (6,858)

(4,518)

(976) 2,514 

(3,490)

2,722  2,700 

22 

3,899  5,769 

(1,870)

-  (175)

175 

38,194  43,964 

(5,770)

5,112  5,674 

562 

16,064  18,563 

2,499 

3,745  3,185 

(560)

6,000  - 

(6,000)

2,262  1,351 

(911)

(33,183) (28,773)

(4,410)

5,011  15,191 

(10,180)
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VarFY17 FY16
Capital Development
Grants and funding received
Donations
Interest received



Expenses



£ £ £ £ £ 



3,116 4,409 (1,293)
19,393 22,593 (3,200)



7 9 (2)
22,516 27,011 (4,495)



Depreciation
RFU loan repayment



Net Development Contribution



6,956 6,956 - 
10,000 10,000 - 



(16,956) (16,956) - 
5,560 10,055 (4,495)










Var
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Capital Development

Grants and funding received

Donations

Interest received

Expenses

£  £  £  £ 

£ 

3,116  4,409 

(1,293)

19,393  22,593 

(3,200)

7  9 

(2)

22,516  27,011 

(4,495)

Depreciation

RFU loan repayment

Net Development Contribution

6,956  6,956 

- 

10,000  10,000 

- 

(16,956) (16,956)

- 

5,560  10,055 

(4,495)
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VarFY17 FY16
Operating Statement
Playing
Clubhouse
Development
Net Contributions



Overheads
Rent and rates
Light, power and heating
Repairs and maintenance
Marketing and promotion
Insurance
Other general overheads
Legal and accountancy
Bank charges
Charitable and political donations



Net (Deficit) / Surplus



Cash and Loans
RFU Loan - balance outstanding
Less: Cash at bank and in hand
Net Indebtedness



£ £ £ £ £ 



20,282 15,365 4,917 
5,011 15,191 (10,180)
5,560 10,055 (4,495)



30,853 40,611 (9,758)



2,481 1,267 (1,214)
6,027 5,004 (1,023)



20,254 4,570 (15,684)
3,103 3,601 498 
1,450 1,255 (195)
3,714 5,334 1,620 



- - - 
369 300 (69)



3,200 2,400 (800)
(40,598) (23,731) (16,867)



(9,745) 16,880 (26,625)



£ £ 
47,500 57,500 



(30,380) (30,604)
17,120 26,896 
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Operating Statement

Playing

Clubhouse

Development

Net Contributions

Overheads

Rent and rates

Light, power and heating

Repairs and maintenance

Marketing and promotion

Insurance

Other general overheads

Legal and accountancy

Bank charges

Charitable and political donations

Net (Deficit) / Surplus

Cash and Loans

RFU Loan - balance outstanding

Less: Cash at bank and in hand

Net Indebtedness

£  £  £  £ 

£ 

20,282  15,365 

4,917 

5,011  15,191 

(10,180)

5,560  10,055 

(4,495)

30,853  40,611 

(9,758)

2,481  1,267 

(1,214)

6,027  5,004 

(1,023)

20,254  4,570 

(15,684)

3,103  3,601 

498 

1,450  1,255 

(195)

3,714  5,334 

1,620 

-  - 

- 

369  300 

(69)

3,200  2,400 

(800)

(40,598) (23,731)

(16,867)

(9,745) 16,880 

(26,625)

£  £ 

47,500  57,500 

(30,380) (30,604)

17,120  26,896 
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VarFY17 FY16
Playing
Income
Subscriptions and match fees
Tournament income
Sponsorship
Advertising



Expenses
Team costs
Tournaments
Cleaning and laundry
Pitch rental and maintenance
Referees and coaching costs
Insurance and medical
Registration fees
Miscellaneous



Net Playing Contribution



£ £ £ £ £ 



41,282 35,733 5,549 
4,436 4,110 326 
4,776 4,765 11 
9,130 8,280 850 



59,624 52,888 6,736 



3,831 4,416 585 
5,793 5,315 (478)
5,781 7,099 1,318 
5,872 9,284 3,412 
1,251 3,515 2,264 
1,508 1,618 110 



715 705 (10)
14,591 5,571 (9,020)



(39,342) (37,523) (1,819)
20,282 15,365 4,917 










Var
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Playing

Income

Subscriptions and match fees

Tournament income

Sponsorship

Advertising

Expenses

Team costs

Tournaments

Cleaning and laundry

Pitch rental and maintenance

Referees and coaching costs

Insurance and medical

Registration fees

Miscellaneous

Net Playing Contribution

£  £  £  £ 

£ 

41,282  35,733 

5,549 

4,436  4,110 

326 

4,776  4,765 

11 

9,130  8,280 

850 

59,624  52,888 

6,736 

3,831  4,416 

585 

5,793  5,315 

(478)

5,781  7,099 

1,318 

5,872  9,284 

3,412 

1,251  3,515 

2,264 

1,508  1,618 

110 

715  705 

(10)

14,591  5,571 

(9,020)

(39,342) (37,523)

(1,819)

20,282  15,365 

4,917 


